

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AROMA WINES and EQUIPMENT, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

COLUMBIAN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES,
INC., a Michigan corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Case No. 148907

Lower Court Case No. 09-1149-CK
Honorable Dennis B. Leiber

Michigan Court of Appeals No. 311145

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
VISSER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
2480 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860

Thomas A. Kuiper (P47285)
KUIPER ORLEBEKE PC
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
180 Monroe Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-3700

Jon M. Bylsma (P48790)
/ Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
VARNUM LLP
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
333 Bridge Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49504
(616) 336-6000

John F. Horvath
HORVATH & WEAVER, P.C.
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
10 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 419-6600

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN PARTIAL SUPPORT AND PARTIAL
OPPOSITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FILED

APR 7 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING THE ORDER APPEALED FROM AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE APPLICATION TO CLARIFY THE PROPER READING OF THE TERM "USE" IN THE STATUTORY CONVERSION STATUTE.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY REJECTED AROMA'S CONTENTION THAT MCL 600.2919a's TREBLE DAMAGES ARE MANDATORY RATHER THAN PERMISSIVE.....	7
RELIEF REQUESTED	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d (2004)	7
<i>Huron Tool and Engineering Co v Precision Consulting Services, Inc</i> , 209 Mich App 365; 532 NW2d 541 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Anton</i> , 2013 WL 1747907, (Bankr ED Mich April 12, 2013)	8
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 499 BR 557 (Bankr ED Mich 2013).....	8
<i>LMT Corp v Colonel, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1492589, (Mich App April 11, 2011).....	8
<i>Neibarger v Universal Cooperatives, Inc</i> , 439 Mich 512; 486 NW2d 612 (1992).....	10
<i>Poly Bond, Inc v Jen-Tech Corp</i> , 2010 WL 2925428 (Mich App July 27, 2010).....	8
<i>Wilcoxon v City of Detroit Election Com'n</i> , 301 Mich App 619; 838 NW2d 183 (2013)	7

Statutes

MCL 600.2919a.....	passim
--------------------	--------

Court Rules

MCR 7.302	1, 3
